




VILLAGE OF NORTH AURORA 
VILLAGE BOARD MEETING MINUTES 

MAY 18, 2020  
 

Due to the Covid-19 pandemic, the Village Board meeting was conducted live remotely  
via telecommunications. 

 
CALL TO ORDER 
Mayor Berman called the meeting to order. 
 
SILENT PRAYER – MEDITATION – PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
ROLL CALL 
In attendance:  Mayor Dale Berman, Trustee Mark Gaffino, Trustee Mike Lowery, Trustee Laura Curtis, 
Trustee Mark Carroll, Trustee Tao Martinez and Trustee Mark Guethle.   
 
Staff in attendance:  Village Administrator Steve Bosco, Finance Director Bill Hannah, Community & 
Economic Development Director Mike Toth, Public Works Director John Laskowski, Police Chief Dave 
Fisher and Village Attorney Kevin Drendel. 
 
AUDIENCE COMMENTS – None  
TRUSTEE COMMENTS - None 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 

1. Village Board Minutes dated 05/04/2020; Committee of the Whole Minutes dated 05/04/2020 
2. Bills List Dated 05/18/2020 in the Amount of $457,190.39 
3. Approval of Pay Request #6, Partial, for Well # 8 & 9 Pumps and Motors to Layne Christensen 

Company in the Amount of $187,065.00 
 
Motion for approval made by Trustee Curtis and seconded by Trustee Guethle.  Roll Call Vote:  Trustee 
Curtis – yes, Trustee Martinez – yes, Trustee Guethle – yes, Trustee Gaffino – yes, Trustee Lowery– yes, 
Trustee Carroll – yes.  Motion approved (6-0). 
 
NEW BUSINESS 

1. Approval of Resolution 02-2020 for Appropriations and Budget Resolution for Messenger 
Public Library of North Aurora 
Motion for approval made by Trustee Gaffino and seconded by Trustee Guethle.  Roll Call Vote:  Trustee 
Gaffino – yes, Trustee Guethle – yes, Trustee Carroll – yes, Trustee Curtis – yes, Trustee Lowery, Trustee 
Martinez.  Motion approved (6-0).     
 

2. Approval of Independence Day Fireworks Addendum 
Staff has asked for an addendum that would cancel this year’s show and move the show to next year, July 
3, 2021.  It would also give the ability, if the board would like to do a show later, to reinstate the show 
with 60-days notice between now and July 3rd of next year.  The village would save $25,000 if by not 
doing a show this year.  Motion for approval made by Trustee Guethle and seconded by Trustee Gaffino.  
Roll Call Vote:  Trustee Guethle – yes Trustee Gaffino –yes, Trustee Curtis – yes, Trustee Lowery, 
Trustee Carroll – yes, Trustee Martinez – yes.  Motion approved (6-0). 
   
 
 



3. Approval of a Contract with R.C. Wegman for Construction Management and Bids for the 
Items of Demolition, Painting, Electrical, Structural Steel, and Roofing / Sheet Metal for the Silo 
Restoration and Illumination Project in the Total Amount of $463,425.00 
 
Public Works Director John Laskowski said that the actual contract would be with R.C. Wegman and they 
would be responsible for managing the subcontractors.  Bids were received in 5 categories:  Demolition, 
Structural Steel, Painting, Electrical, and Roofing/Sheet Metal. 
 
Demolition (received 1 bid) – Alpine Demolition in the amount of $37,000.  Laskowski said he has 
worked with Alpine in his previous employment and R.C. Wegman has also worked with Alpine.  Their 
bid was $11,000 higher, but believed it was a result of the clarification of scope and explaining how 
access will be to the silo in order to demolish the interior of the silo.  Both R.C. Wegman and staff are 
recommending to utilize that low and only bid. 
 
Structural Steel (received 3 bids) – Recommendation to move forward with McKinney.  They were the 
low bid at $24,000 less than the original plan budget.   
 
Roofing and sheet metal (received 1 bid) – Anthony Roofing came within $1,000 of the original estimate.  
The contractor suggested changing the material that he was going to use in one component of the roofing 
which resulted in a cost savings of $1,000.  The bid was $28,850. 
 
Painting – Oosterbaan & Sons came in $57,000 less than originally budgeted.  The original budget was 
$104,000.  Oosterbaan & Sons came in at $47,300.   
 
Electrical – Bid by Volt Electric in the amount of $156,877.  This includes the alternate uplighting at a 
cost of $9,587.  If the board decides against the uplighting, the cost will be $147,000. The project would 
be funded through the TIF fund.  The board was in favor of the uplighting.   
 
The contract with RC Wegman would be $463,425.00.  This is a cost savings of $124,375 from the 
original bid.   
 
Motion made by Trustee Guethle and seconded by Trustee Lowery to move forward with RC Wegman. 
Trustee Curtis was not in favor of moving forward with spending almost $500,000 on enhancement for 
the riverfront at this time.  Curtis said that the village needs to be cautious and see what the economic 
impact of the covid situation will be on the village.  Mayor Berman said we are talking about putting 
money into the world of business and providing some work for a great number of people.  Trustee 
Gaffino noted that the village cannot use that funding for anything but improvements.  Village 
Administrator Steve Bosco explained that TIF funds can only be used in the geographical area of the TIF 
District and can be used for infrastructure projects and beautification projects and other enhancements to 
that geographic area.  Curtis said she would rather have those funds available for small businesses that 
may need the funds in the coming months.  Curtis said that the village should be publicizing the 
availability of the funds to them.  Carroll said those funds cannot be used to prop the business.  The funds 
have to be used for infrastructure.  Gaffino asked what would be left in the TIF fund once payment is 
made to RC Wegman for construction management.  Finance Director Bill Hannah said that roughly $1.2 
million would be left in the TIF Fund.  Berman said that there is plenty of money in the TIF Fund for 
other projects and that the village should move ahead.  Roll Call Vote:  Trustee Guethle – yes, Trustee 
Gaffino – yes, Trustee Lowery – yes, Trustee Curtis – no, Trustee Carroll – yes, Trustee Martinez – yes.  
Motion approved (5-1).   
 
OLD BUSINESS - None  
 



VILLAGE PRESIDENT  
Mayor Berman stated that all of the mayors in Metro West have sent letters to the governor saying they 
would like to change the current situation.  Will see what happens with the legislature meeting this week. 
 
COMMITTEE REPORTS - None 
 
TRUSTEES COMMENTS 
Trustee Carroll asked Mayor Berman if he joined in with the mayors in requesting the village be pulled 
out of the northeast quadrant.  Berman said yes and that the village needs to have something different than 
what is set up for the state.      
 
Trustee Guethle noted that Bosco had staff working on the $257,000 grant program that was proposed by 
the state.  Bosco said that the village is working with its infrastructure engineers at EEI and they are 
putting together a grant application for the realignment and readjustment of the Airport Road and Route 
31 intersection.  The village is also working on a second grant to replace all of the street lights, bases and 
poles on Orchard Gateway with LEDs.  It was slated for this year.  That will be a $500,000 - $600,000 
project and the village is applying for the governor’s Fast Track program.  The village is also taking one 
more look at preliminary engineering on some stormwater improvements.  Trustee Martinez asked if the 
village has looked into grant programs for ideas that Trustee Curtis had mentioned to help small business.  
Bosco said that Metro West is monitoring all of the legislation for funding that is coming to 
municipalities and how it will be administered and how to apply for funds for local businesses.  In the 
first round of loans that were put out, there is information on the village website for local businesses to 
apply for now.        
 
ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT 
Metro West sent a letter to the governor’s office to look at the Restore Illinois Plan.  The concern mostly 
is about the timing of the phases and the region.  Metro West is asking the governor to look at whether or 
not we can move into a different region.  Another concern is the restaurants.  In Phase III of the plan, hair 
salons, barber shops and small retail stores can start opening up again.  Restaurants will not be able to 
have indoor eating until phase 4.  The desire is to have restaurants be able to move to phase III with some 
safe methods put in place.  
 
ATTORNEY’S REPORT - None 
 
VILLAGE DEPARTMENT REPORTS 
1. Finance - None 
2. Community Development - None  
3. Police - None 
4. Public Works – the village is in place to break the record for rainfall in the month of May this year.  
 
Trustee Curtis asked Chief Fisher if the department has received many calls regarding social distancing 
violations.  Chief Fisher said there have been a few, but most have been unfounded.  Some call for 
residences but there were only 4 or 5 people and they were apart.  There have also been calls for kids in 
groups and that was easily solve by separating.   
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION - None 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
Motion to adjourn made by Trustee Curtis and seconded by Trustee Lowery.  All in favor.  Motion 
approved. 
 



Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
Lori J. Murray 
Village Clerk 
 
 
   
    



 
VILLAGE OF NORTH AURORA 

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING MINUTES 
MAY 18, 2020  

 
Due to the Covid-19 pandemic, the Village Board meeting was conducted live remotely  

via telecommunications. 

 
CALL TO ORDER 
Mayor Berman called the meeting to order. 
 
ROLL CALL 
In attendance:  Mayor Dale Berman, Trustee Mark Gaffino, Trustee Mike Lowery, Trustee Laura Curtis, Trustee Mark 
Carroll, Trustee Tao Martinez and Trustee Mark Guethle.   
 
Staff in attendance:  Village Administrator Steve Bosco, Finance Director Bill Hannah, Community & Economic 
Development Director Mike Toth, Public Works Director John Laskowski, Police Chief Dave Fisher and Village Attorney 
Kevin Drendel. 
 
AUDIENCE COMMENTS – None  
TRUSTEE COMMENTS - None 
 
DISCUSSION 
• 113 S. Lincolnway TIF Façade Grant Application (A&W Restaurant) 
Community & Economic Development Director Mike Toth stated that the owner of A&W is looking at making some 
parking lot improvements as part of the TIF Façade Program.  They would be replacing eight segments of their parking lot 
which would equal approximately 2100 s.f.  Total project cost from the low bid was $9700.  A 50% match would be 
$4,850 which is what has been requested.  The trustees were in agreement.  Toth said he would bring a resolution to the 
June 1st meeting for approval.     
 
• 2020-2021 Strategic Plan 
Village Administrator Steve Bosco said that there were only a couple of adjustments to the plan.   
 
-Explore opportunities to expand Riverfront Park.  
-Explore opportunities to acquire property along the Route 31 corridor between John and Oak Street. 
-Created a brand new objective to remove the Fox River Dam.   
-Explore opportunities to increase community events.   
-Evaluate options for sidewalks along Route 31.   
 
Bosco said he would bring this back to the board for final approval at the June 1st meeting.   
 
• North Aurora Days 
Bosco said that he has already heard from vendors that they are willing to move the contract to next year.  The cost to 
cancel North Aurora Days will be a very minimal financial impact.  Trustee Martinez said it is appreciated that the 
vendors are willing to move the contracts and suggested considering these same vendors in the future.  Bosco said that the 
vendors and bands have been extremely easy to work with and very good about moving forward to next year’s North 
Aurora Days.  The board was in agreement to cancel North Aurora Days this year. 
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION – None  
 
ADJOURNMENT 
Motion to adjourn made by Trustee Curtis and seconded by Trustee Guethle.  All in favor.  Motion approved. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
Lori J. Murray 
Village Clerk 
 



   



To Be Paid Proof List

05/22/2020 - 11:11AM

ablaser

Printed:

User:

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00503.05.2020

Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

ABC Carpet

038040

 680.00VH Flooding Clean-Up 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 05182020 5/18/2020 05/22/2020

 680.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

AIM

046510

 1,143.95Ryan Kick Medical 125 01-000-2058 Flex 125 Medical Care 05152020 5/15/2020 05/22/2020

 1,143.95 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Aurora Area Convention

003770

 698.73NA Lodging Tax- March 2020 15-430-4752 90% Tourism Council 03072020 3/7/2020 05/22/2020

 698.73 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Axon Enterprise, Inc.

051680

 1,972.50Tasor Equipment 01-440-4383 Firearm Training S1-1656883 5/7/2020 05/22/2020

 1,972.50 *Vendor TotalTotal:

CDW Government, Inc.

027170

 962.34IPad Investigations 01-440-4555 Investigations XTC3810 5/7/2020 05/22/2020

 962.34 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Commercial Tire Services, Inc.

038680

 29.50Flat Tire Repair 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 3330025593 5/5/2020 05/22/2020

 29.50 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Commonwealth Edison

000330

 63.48Street Light/ 4 S. Willowway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 0146092024 5/7/2020 05/22/2020

 218.03Street Light/ 1802 Orchard Gateway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 0562144049 5/7/2020 05/22/2020

 46.60Street Light/ 1901 Orchard Gateway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 0835082016 5/6/2020 05/22/2020

 29.01Street Light/ 1051 Kettle 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 1083133047 5/6/2020 05/22/2020

 265.05Street Light/ 1200 Orchard Gateway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 1344158042 5/7/2020 05/22/2020

 9.68Street Light/ Randall & Ice Cream 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 1543019148 5/7/2020 05/22/2020

 61.92Street Light/ Comiskey & Orchard 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 2313121105 5/7/2020 05/22/2020
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

 61.72Street Light/ 19 N Lincolnway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 2985029045 5/7/2020 05/22/2020

 755.49 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Constellation NewEnergy, Inc.

034130

 3,652.15Well #6 4/6 - 5/5 60-445-4662 Utility 17370902501 5/6/2020 05/22/2020

 92.22Street Light/ Orchard & White Oak 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 17381314401 5/7/2020 05/22/2020

 7,318.32Well #4/ WTP 4/8 - 5/7 60-445-4662 Utility 17389406201 5/8/2020 05/22/2020

 11,062.69 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Dell Marketing L. P.

024370

 5,593.84Police Servers (2) 71-430-4870 Equipment 1039138519555/5/2020 05/22/2020

 5,593.84 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Drendel & Jansons Law Group

028580

 2,817.50Legal Services/ Gen, Admin, Fin- April 2020 01-430-4260 Legal 81628 4/30/2020 05/22/2020

 122.50Legal Services/ Liquor- April 2020 01-430-4260 Legal 81629 4/30/2020 05/22/2020

 612.50Legal Services/ PD- April 2020 01-440-4260 Legal 81630 4/30/2020 05/22/2020

 420.00Legal Services/ PW- April 2020 01-445-4260 Legal 81631 4/30/2020 05/22/2020

 3,972.50 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Dupage Topsoil, Inc.

031110

 175.00Dirt 01-445-4540 Streets & Alleys Rpr & Mtce 049808 4/27/2020 05/22/2020

 175.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Euclid Managers

049670

 357.54Short-Term Disability- May 2020 01-000-2057 Short-Term Disability 04132020 4/13/2020 05/22/2020

 357.54 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Fifth Third Bank

028450

 65.54Tools/ Harbor Freight Tools 01-445-4870 Equipment BR04272020-014/2/2020 05/22/2020

 240.00Video Hosting- PW Sewer/ Vimeo Pro 18-445-4255 Engineering DA04272020-013/28/2020 05/22/2020

 25.99Cleaning Wipes- PW/ Amazon 01-445-4799 Misc. Expenditures DA04272020-024/15/2020 05/22/2020

 159.96Web Cameras (4)/ Amazon 71-430-4870 Equipment DA04272020-034/17/2020 05/22/2020

 2,199.96Laptops (4)/ NewEgg 71-430-4870 Equipment DA04272020-044/23/2020 05/22/2020

 7.88Office Supplies/ Office Depot 01-440-4411 Office Expenses DC04272020-014/15/2020 05/22/2020

 45.99Office Supplies/ Office Depot 01-440-4411 Office Expenses DC04272020-024/16/2020 05/22/2020

 33.33Spray Bottles/ Menards 01-440-4799 Misc. DF04272020-014/17/2020 05/22/2020

 200.00Hand Sanitizer (8 Gallons)/ Whiskey Acres 01-440-4799 Misc. DF04272020-024/22/2020 05/22/2020

 59.02Writing Pads/ Office Depot 01-440-4411 Office Expenses JD04272020-014/1/2020 05/22/2020

 193.39Flash Drives/ Office Depot 01-440-4411 Office Expenses JD04272020-024/1/2020 05/22/2020

 150.00Investigation Tool/ Lexis Nexis 01-440-4555 Investigations JD04272020-034/1/2020 05/22/2020

 143.04Creamer/ Office Depot 01-440-4411 Office Expenses JD04272020-044/21/2020 05/22/2020

 491.35COP Materials/ 4Imprint 01-440-4498 Community Service JG04272020-013/27/2020 05/22/2020
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

 4.24ILCS Mobile App/ Apple.Com 01-440-4555 Investigations JG04272020-024/10/2020 05/22/2020

 57.71Interview Transcription/ PayPal NET Transcript 01-440-4555 Investigations JG04272020-034/13/2020 05/22/2020

-303.24Hotel Cancellation/ Holiday Inn 01-445-4370 Conferences & Travel JL04272020-014/2/2020 05/22/2020

 5.39Keys (2)/ Ace Hardware 01-445-4799 Misc. Expenditures JL04272020-024/22/2020 05/22/2020

 29.71Phone Chargers Booking/ Amazon 01-440-4450 Prisoner Mtce & Supplies MQ04272020-014/13/2020 05/22/2020

 355.72Spit Hoods For Booking/ Sirchie 01-440-4450 Prisoner Mtce & Supplies MQ04272020-024/12/2020 05/22/2020

 42.45Camera Bag/ B&H Photo 01-440-4557 Evidence Processing MQ04272020-034/16/2020 05/22/2020

 395.20Camera Flash/ B&H Photo 01-440-4557 Evidence Processing MQ04272020-044/16/2020 05/22/2020

 9.99NAPD News Monitoring Online Subscription/ Daily Herald 01-440-4652 Phones and Connectivity SBZ04272020-013/30/2020 05/22/2020

 0.99Aurora Beacon NAPD News Monitoring/Chicago Trib 01-440-4652 Phones and Connectivity SBZ04272020-024/12/2020 05/22/2020

 420.00Job Ad- Village Engineer/ LinkedIn 01-430-4506 Publishing/Advertising WH04272020-013/20/2020 05/22/2020

 5,033.61 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Frost Electric Company, Inc.

021540

 595.00Replaced Light Pole/ 195 Mistwood 10-445-4661 Street Light Repair/Maint 8175-02 3/27/2020 05/22/2020

 13,982.00Street Light Repairs/ Orch Parkway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 8179-02 4/3/2020 05/22/2020

 1,160.00Voltage Issues & VFDs ETP 60-445-4567 Treatment Plant Repair/Maint 8180-02 4/3/2020 05/22/2020

 1,937.00Interior/ Exterior PD Light Repairs 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 8181-02 4/3/2020 05/22/2020

 17,674.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Hey and Associates, Inc.

040900

 3,100.00BMP Inspection and Reporting 17-032-4533 Maintenance 17-0006-118325/20/2020 05/22/2020

 3,100.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

J & S Construction

029060

 1,078.00Valve Work- Wildwood Dr 60-445-4568 Watermain Rprs. & Rplcmts. 2001901 5/20/2020 05/22/2020

 1,078.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

JSN Contractors Supply

041440

 39.00Green Marking Paint 18-445-4570 Sewers Rpr & Mtce 83537-01 5/6/2020 05/22/2020

 39.00Blue Marking Paint 60-445-4568 Watermain Rprs. & Rplcmts. 83537-02 5/6/2020 05/22/2020

 260.00Red Marking Flags 10-445-4661 Street Light Repair/Maint 83560 5/12/2020 05/22/2020

 338.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Kane County Finance Dept.

042380

 1,851.67Interest Loan Payment 60-445-4706 Debt Interest Payment 2020-000000086/1/2020 05/22/2020

 1,851.67 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Kane County Treasurer

030330

 2,647.9415-04-254-202 12-480-4875 Capital Improvements 15-04-254-2026/1/2020 05/22/2020

 2,647.94 *Vendor TotalTotal:
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

Legat Architects

467855

 7,165.93Space Needs Analysis- PW 21-452-4501 Contractual Services 53074 5/7/2020 05/22/2020

 7,165.93 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Lockhart's Landscaping & Maintenance, Inc.

467823

 2,860.00New Planter Box- VH Entry Sign 01-490-4761 Beautification Committee 20-342 5/11/2020 05/22/2020

 2,860.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Menards

016070

 103.22Leader Hose Cleaner 01-445-4510 Equipment/IT Maint 40072 5/8/2020 05/22/2020

 103.22 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Midwest Occupational Health M.S.

051110

 170.00Random Drug Screening- Qtr 1 01-445-4799 Misc. Expenditures 209117 4/2/2020 05/22/2020

 170.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Midwest Trading

029150

 443.10Potting Soil 01-490-4761 Beautification Committee I471986 5/13/2020 05/22/2020

 443.10 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Mooney & Thomas, Pc

001040

 825.00Payroll Processing- April 2020 01-430-4267 Finance Services 00196 42031014/30/2020 05/22/2020

 65.00Police Pension Payment- May 2020 80-430-4581 Banking Services/Fees 00813 42031034/30/2020 05/22/2020

 890.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

MSC Industrial Supply

051190

 349.05Gloves, Glasses, Cabel Ties & Hose Clamps 01-445-4870 Equipment 3810787001 4/29/2020 05/22/2020

 349.05 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Multisystem Management Company

467966

 606.00Extra Cleaning- VH 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 2252 5/1/2020 05/22/2020

 1,050.00Extra Cleaning- PD & PW 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 2257 5/1/2020 05/22/2020

 1,656.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

North Aurora NAPA, Inc.

038730

 527.33Squad Parts- Squad #68 01-440-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 349409 4/28/2020 05/22/2020
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

 35.19Mirror Switch- Truck #185 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 350485 5/12/2020 05/22/2020

 145.24Sprayer, Battery & Connector 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 350528 5/12/2020 05/22/2020

 7.84Sprayer 01-445-4870 Equipment 350542 5/12/2020 05/22/2020

 6.15Oil Drain Plug- Truck #145 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 350567 5/13/2020 05/22/2020

 48.66Sockets, Pliers 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 350571 5/13/2020 05/22/2020

 232.80Batteries 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 350640 5/14/2020 05/22/2020

 15.38Light Bulb 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 350698 5/14/2020 05/22/2020

 1,018.59 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Premier Sign and Lighting

467828

 6,050.00Entryway Sign- Final 14-430-4774 Insurance Claims VNA-2123 5/13/2020 05/22/2020

 6,050.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Rempe Sharpe & Associates

000970

 771.00Eng Services/ LV, TT 1st Rvw - April 2020 01-441-4255 Engineering 27411-01 5/6/2020 05/22/2020

 540.00Eng Services/ LV 2nd Rvw - April 2020 90-000-E240 Lincoln Valley Plan Review 27411-02 5/6/2020 05/22/2020

 540.00Eng Services/ TT 2nd Rvw - April 2020 90-000-E164 Faganel - Tanner Lots 27411-03 5/6/2020 05/22/2020

 11,386.66Eng Services/ Lincoln Valley- April 2020 90-000-E232 DR Horton - FV Golf Course 27412 5/6/2020 05/22/2020

 6,521.24Eng Services/ Well #8 Contruction- April 2020 60-470-4255 Engineering 27413-01 5/6/2020 05/22/2020

 6,521.24Eng Services/ Well #9 Contruction- April 2020 60-471-4255 Engineering 27413-02 5/6/2020 05/22/2020

 108.64Eng Services/ Site Visit NA Smiles- April 2020 90-000-E045 North Aurora Smiles 27414 5/6/2020 05/22/2020

 676.00Eng Services/ American Eagle- April 2020 90-000-E143 American Eagle Bank - OC 27415 5/6/2020 05/22/2020

 27,064.78 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Sugar Grove Development

039730

 130.00Squad Washes- April 2020 01-440-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 141 5/3/2020 05/22/2020

 130.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Third Millennium Assoc. , Inc.

033470

 1,266.62Newsletter- April 2020 01-430-4507 Printing 24756-01 4/30/2020 05/22/2020

 1,942.94Water Bills- April 2020 60-445-4507 Printing 24756-02 4/30/2020 05/22/2020

 3,209.56 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Vision Service Plan (IL)

042720

 578.08Vision- May 2020 01-000-2056 VSP - Employee Contributions 809167518 4/17/2020 05/22/2020

 578.08 *Vendor TotalTotal:

W.E. Hannah Surveyors

051850

 320.00Survey of Easements For Silo 12-438-4255 Engineering 27889 5/20/2020 05/22/2020

 320.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

Water Well Solutions

032940

 52,512.00Seal Well #3 60-461-4875 Capital Improvements 150733 5/12/2020 05/22/2020

 52,512.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Xerox Corporation

040890

 85.00Copier Maint- April 2020 01-440-4510 Equipment/IT Maint 010173005 5/1/2020 05/22/2020

 85.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Report Total:  163,732.61
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Aflac

030540

 80.48AFLAC- May 2020 01-000-2053 AFLAC 969551 5/26/2020 06/01/2020

 80.48 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Anderson Pest Solutions

019770

 85.00Pest Control- Water 60-445-4567 Treatment Plant Repair/Maint 5596420 5/1/2020 06/01/2020

 40.00Pest Control- Well #5 60-445-4565 Water Well Rpr & Mtce 5598173 5/1/2020 06/01/2020

 125.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Andrew Hohenzy or Barbara Raimodi

467983

 23.40Water Credit Refund 60-320-3340 Water Collections 05262020-01 5/26/2020 06/01/2020

 0.75Sewer Maint Credit Refund 18-320-3350 Sewer Collection 05262020-02 5/26/2020 06/01/2020

 24.15 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Aurora Area Convention

003770

 1,687.01NA Hotel Tax/ April 2020 15-430-4752 90% Tourism Council 05262020-01 5/26/2020 06/01/2020

 1,835.21NA Hotel Tax/ March 2020 15-430-4752 90% Tourism Council 05262020-02 5/26/2020 06/01/2020

 948.95Akshar Hotel Tax/ April 2020 15-430-4752 90% Tourism Council 05262020-03 5/26/2020 06/01/2020

 1,664.17Akshar HotelTax/ March 2020 15-430-4752 90% Tourism Council 05262020-04 5/26/2020 06/01/2020

 2,259.45Akshar HotelTax/ Feb 2020 15-430-4752 90% Tourism Council 05262020-05 5/26/2020 06/01/2020

 8,394.79 *Vendor TotalTotal:

B & F Construction

015600

 4,266.40Inspections- April 2020 01-441-4276 Inspection Services 12727 5/11/2020 06/01/2020

 4,266.40 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Betty Giles

467986

 16.00Water Credit Refund 60-320-3340 Water Collections 05262020 5/26/2020 06/01/2020

 16.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Boyana Flajnik

467989

 8.11Water Credit Refund 60-320-3340 Water Collections 05262020-01 5/26/2020 06/01/2020
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

 0.14Sewer Maint Credit Refund 18-320-3350 Sewer Collection 05262020-02 5/26/2020 06/01/2020

 8.25 *Vendor TotalTotal:

City of Aurora

027870

 360.00Water Sampling 60-445-4562 Testing (water) 209985 5/7/2020 06/01/2020

 360.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Commonwealth Edison

000330

 54.20Street Lights/ Rt56 & Rt25 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 1425064018 5/11/2020 06/01/2020

 54.20 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Constellation NewEnergy, Inc.

034130

 4,954.36Well #7/ 4/9 - 5/8 60-445-4662 Utility 17403457101 5/11/2020 06/01/2020

 8,094.55Well #5/ ETP 4/9 - 5/8 60-445-4662 Utility 17403487601 5/11/2020 06/01/2020

 13,048.91 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Creekside Compost, LLC

467909

 255.00Stone & Dirt 01-445-4540 Streets & Alleys Rpr & Mtce 20-05-0320 5/15/2020 06/01/2020

 255.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Dora Rhoades

467987

 16.00Water Credit Refund 60-320-3340 Water Collections 05262020-01 5/26/2020 06/01/2020

 0.45Sewer Maint Credit Refund 18-320-3350 Sewer Collection 05262020-02 5/26/2020 06/01/2020

 16.45 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Estate of Patricia Sanders

467985

 16.00Water Credit Refund 60-320-3340 Water Collections 05262020 5/26/2020 06/01/2020

 16.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Frost Electric Company, Inc.

021540

 535.00VH Entry Sign Light Installation 01-445-4530 Public Grounds/Parks Maint 8208 5/21/2020 06/01/2020

 535.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Global Water Technology, Inc.

467862

 200.00Monthly Water Treatment- PD, VH 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 46020 5/5/2020 06/01/2020

 200.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:
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Grandview Capital, LLC

050340

 9.33Water Credit Refund 60-320-3340 Water Collections 05262020 5/26/2020 06/01/2020

 9.33 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Gregory & Andrea Taraszka

467981

 22.87Water Credit Refund 60-320-3340 Water Collections 05262020-01 5/26/2020 06/01/2020

 1.28Sewer Maint Credit Refund 18-320-3350 Sewer Collection 05262020-02 5/26/2020 06/01/2020

 24.15 *Vendor TotalTotal:

H. Linden & Sons Sewer and Water, Inc.

467945

 44,316.12Well #8 Site Work- Pay Req #2 60-470-4875 Capital Improvements NA-583C-01 5/27/2020 06/01/2020

 44,316.11Well #9 Site Work- Pay Req #2 60-471-4875 Capital Improvements NA-583C-02 5/27/2020 06/01/2020

 88,632.23 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Harmonic Heating & Air Conditioning

047680

 320.00AC Repairs- PD 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 37943 5/15/2020 06/01/2020

 320.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Illinois State Police Bureau of

041810

 80.00Liquor Lic,  Bus Fingerprints/ Cost Center #03557 01-440-4799 Misc. 03012020 3/1/2020 06/01/2020

 80.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Jacob Sanders

467978

 92.01Mailbox Reimbursement- 1516 Waterford Rd 01-445-4799 Misc. Expenditures 05262020 5/26/2020 06/01/2020

 92.01 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Jinny Forrester

467980

 38.14Water Credit Refund 60-320-3340 Water Collections 05262020-01 5/26/2020 06/01/2020

 1.41Sewer Maint Credit Refund 18-320-3350 Sewer Collection 05262020-02 5/26/2020 06/01/2020

 39.55 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Johnson & Buh, LLC

467744

 3,025.00Local DUI Attorney/ Feb - April 01-440-4260 Legal 05152020 5/15/2020 06/01/2020

 3,025.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

JSN Contractors Supply

041440
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 39.00Survey Marking Pink Paint 01-445-4543 Sidewalks Rpr & Mtce 83563 5/13/2020 06/01/2020

 39.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Konica Minolta

024860

 58.06Copier Maint- PD/ 4/1 - 4/30 01-440-4510 Equipment/IT Maint 265887893 4/30/2020 06/01/2020

 23.68Copier Maint- PD/ April 2020 01-440-4510 Equipment/IT Maint 265891371 5/30/2020 06/01/2020

 18.01Copier Usage- Admin/ April 2020 01-430-4411 Office Expenses 9006745286-015/1/2020 06/01/2020

 18.01Copier Usage- PW/ April 2020 01-445-4411 Office Expenses 9006745286-025/1/2020 06/01/2020

 18.02Copier Usage- Water/ April 2020 60-445-4411 Office Expenses 9006745286-035/1/2020 06/01/2020

 18.02Copier Usage- CommDev/ April 2020 01-441-4411 Office Expenses 9006745286-045/1/2020 06/01/2020

 7.50Printer Maint- AP/ 5/21 - 6/20 01-430-4411 Office Expenses 9006793547 5/21/2020 06/01/2020

 161.30 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Matthew Nelson

467979

 7.73Water Credit Refund 60-320-3340 Water Collections 05262020-01 5/26/2020 06/01/2020

 0.45Sewer Maint Credit Refund 18-320-3350 Sewer Collection 05262020-02 5/26/2020 06/01/2020

 8.18 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Menards

016070

 40.09Mouse Traps, Bolts, Nuts & Washers 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 40844 5/19/2020 06/01/2020

 12.85PVC Cement, Primer, PVC Pipe 01-445-4544 Storm Drain Maintenance 40857 5/19/2020 06/01/2020

 52.94 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Midwest Trading

029150

 443.10Potting Soil For Flowers 01-490-4761 Beautification Committee 1471986 5/13/2020 06/01/2020

 443.10 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Office Depot

039370

 21.44Disinfecting Wipes 01-430-4411 Office Expenses 492921984001-015/14/2020 06/01/2020

 21.44Disinfecting Wipes 01-445-4411 Office Expenses 492921984001-025/14/2020 06/01/2020

 21.44Disinfecting Wipes 60-445-4411 Office Expenses 492921984001-035/14/2020 06/01/2020

 21.44Disinfecting Wipes 01-441-4411 Office Expenses 492921984001-045/14/2020 06/01/2020

 85.76 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Richard Byme

467988

 16.00Water Credit Refund 60-320-3340 Water Collections 05262020 5/26/2020 06/01/2020

 16.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Secretary of State

002690

 10.00Notary- K. McCoy 01-440-4799 Misc. 05062020 5/6/2020 06/01/2020
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

 10.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Stacy Vaja

467984

 65.45Water Credit Refund 60-320-3340 Water Collections 05262020-01 5/26/2020 06/01/2020

 2.10Sewer Maint Credit Refund 18-320-3350 Sewer Collection 05262020-02 5/26/2020 06/01/2020

 67.55 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Technology Management Rev Fund

007390

 723.32IWIN- April 2020 01-440-4652 Phones and Connectivity T2028080 5/11/2020 06/01/2020

 723.32 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Traffic Logix Corporation

467977

 800.00Web Director Annual Fee 01-445-4545 Traffic Signs & Signals SIN07423 3/31/2020 06/01/2020

 800.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Verizon Wireless

025430

 36.01Cell Phone Admin-  4/13 - 5/12 01-430-4652 Phones and Connectivity 9854555233-015/12/2020 06/01/2020

 50.19Cell Phone PW-  4/13 - 5/12 01-445-4652 Phones and Connectivity 9854555233-025/12/2020 06/01/2020

 66.68Cell Phone PD-  4/13 - 5/12 01-440-4652 Phones and Connectivity 9854555233-035/12/2020 06/01/2020

 82.43Cell Phone Admin-  4/13 - 5/12 01-430-4652 Phones and Connectivity 9854555234-015/12/2020 06/01/2020

 120.37Cell Phone PW-  4/13 - 5/12 01-445-4652 Phones and Connectivity 9854555234-025/12/2020 06/01/2020

 74.44Cell Phone Water-  4/13 - 5/12 60-445-4652 Phones and Connectivity 9854555234-035/12/2020 06/01/2020

 173.73Cell Phone CommDev-  4/13 - 5/12 01-441-4652 Phones and Connectivity 9854555234-045/12/2020 06/01/2020

 64.17Cell Phone PD-  4/13 - 5/12 01-440-4652 Phones and Connectivity 9854555234-055/12/2020 06/01/2020

 65.78Cell Phone Admin-  4/13 - 5/12 01-430-4652 Phones and Connectivity 9854555235-015/12/2020 06/01/2020

 103.87Cell Phone PW-  4/13 - 5/12 01-445-4652 Phones and Connectivity 9854555235-025/12/2020 06/01/2020

 79.17Cell Phone Water-  4/13 - 5/12 60-445-4652 Phones and Connectivity 9854555235-035/12/2020 06/01/2020

 67.26Cell Phone PD-  4/13 - 5/12 01-440-4652 Phones and Connectivity 9854555235-045/12/2020 06/01/2020

 984.10 *Vendor TotalTotal:

WBK Engineering, LLC

467655

 2,410.88Eng Review- Randall Crossing/ Feb 2 - March 28 90-000-E056 Randall Crossing Mixed Use 21139 4/7/2020 06/01/2020

 1,204.00Eng Review- Randall Crossing/ Mar 29 - April 25 90-000-E056 Randall Crossing Mixed Use 21200 5/6/2020 06/01/2020

 3,614.88 *Vendor TotalTotal:

William Mullen

467990

 16.00Water Credit Refund 60-320-3340 Water Collections 05262020-01 5/26/2020 06/01/2020

 0.30Sewer Maint Credit Refund 18-320-3350 Sewer Collection 05262020-02 5/26/2020 06/01/2020

 16.30 *Vendor TotalTotal:
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

Report Total:  126,645.33
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Batch: 00502.06.2020

Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

Euclid Managers

049670

 357.54Short-Term Disability- June 2020 01-000-2057 Short-Term Disability 05122020 5/12/2020 06/01/2020

 357.54 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Melrose Pyrotechnics, Inc.

051900

 12,500.00July 3rd Fireworks- 1/2 Payment Per Addendum 01-000-1382 Prepaid Expense 05262020 5/26/2020 06/01/2020

 12,500.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Pitney Bowes Purchase Power

029940

 375.00Pre-Pay Postage Meter Refill- Admin 01-430-4505 Postage 05112020-01 5/11/2020 06/01/2020

 375.00Pre-Pay Postage Meter Refill- PW 01-445-4505 Postage 05112020-02 5/11/2020 06/01/2020

 375.00Pre-Pay Postage Meter Refill- Water 60-445-4505 Postage 05112020-03 5/11/2020 06/01/2020

 375.00Pre-Pay Postage Meter Refill- CD 01-441-4505 Postage 05112020-04 5/11/2020 06/01/2020

 1,500.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Sun Life Financial

033620

 267.93Dental Insurance- Admin/ June 2020 01-430-4136 Dental Insurance 05142020-01 5/14/2020 06/01/2020

 118.43Dental Insurance- CommDev/ June 2020 01-441-4136 Dental Insurance 05142020-02 5/14/2020 06/01/2020

 890.08Dental Insurance- PD/ June 2020 01-440-4136 Dental Insurance 05142020-03 5/14/2020 06/01/2020

 390.23Dental Insurance- PW/ June 2020 01-445-4136 Dental Insurance 05142020-04 5/14/2020 06/01/2020

 45.74Dental Insurance- Water/ June 2020 60-445-4136 Dental Insurance 05142020-05 5/14/2020 06/01/2020

 1,994.22Dental Insurance- Employee/ June 2020 01-000-2054 Insurance Employee Reimburse 05142020-06 5/14/2020 06/01/2020

 3,706.63 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Vision Service Plan (IL)

042720

 564.18Vision- June 2020 01-000-2056 VSP - Employee Contributions 809382759 5/17/2020 06/01/2020

 564.18 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Report Total:  18,628.35
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VILLAGE OF NORTH AURORA 
KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

 
Resolution No. ___________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________  
 

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A GRANT OF EASEMENT AND VACATION 
ON LOT 3 N.A. LODGING’S RANDALL CROSSING SUBDIVISION 

IN THE VILLAGE OF NORTH AURORA 
___________________________________________________________________________________  
 
 
 

Adopted by the 
Board of Trustees and President 
of the Village of North Aurora 

this ____ day of __________, 2020 
 

 
 

Published in Pamphlet Form 
by authority of the Board of Trustees of the 

Village of North Aurora, Kane County, Illinois, 
this ____ day of __________, 2020 

by ________________________________. 
 
 
 
 

Signed _____________________________________ 
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RESOLUTION NO._________________________ 
 

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A GRANT OF EASEMENT AND VACATION 
ON LOT 3 N.A. LODGING’S RANDALL CROSSING SUBDIVISION 

IN THE VILLAGE OF NORTH AURORA 
 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 
Village of North Aurora, Kane County, Illinois, as follows: 

 
1. The Plat of Easement Grant/Vacation for a public utility and drainage easement from 

Decade Group – Randall LLC, in the form attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit 
“A” (the “Easement”) granting an easement for public utility and drainage purposes is hereby accepted 
over, on, through and in the property legally described as follows: 

 
LOT 3 IN N.A. LODGING’S RANDALL CROSSING SUBDIVISION, BEING A 
SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 
39 NORTH, RANGE 8, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO 
THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED SEPTEMBER 27, 2017 AS DOCUMENT NO. 
2017K050873, IN KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 

 
 2. Village staff is hereby directed and authorized to record the Plat of Easement 
Grant/Vacation and to take any and all actions necessary and appropriate to accept and take ownership 
and control over the Easement and to maintain it in perpetuity. 
 
 3. This Resolution shall take immediate force and effect from and after its passage and 
approval as provided by law. 
 
 Presented to the Board of Trustees of the Village of North Aurora, Kane County, Illinois this ____ 
day of ___________, 2020 A.D. 
 
 Passed by the Board of Trustees of the Village of North Aurora, Kane County, Illinois this ____ 
day of ___________, 2020 A.D. 
 

Mark Carroll   _________  Laura Curtis   _________ 
Mark Gaffino  _________  Mark Guethle  _________ 
Michael Lowery _________  Tao Martinez  _________ 

 
 Approved and signed by me as President of the Board of Trustees of the Village of North Aurora, 
Kane County, Illinois this ____ day of __________, 2020 A.D. 
 
      ______________________________________ 
      Dale Berman, Village President 
ATTEST: 
 
_______________________________ 

Village Clerk 
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EXHIBIT A 
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VILLAGE OF NORTH AURORA 
BOARD REPORT 

TO:  VILLAGE PRESIDENT & BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
  CC: STEVE BOSCO, VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR  
FROM:  MIKE TOTH, COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR 
SUBJECT: TAX INCREMENT FINANCING FAÇADE GRANT – 113 S. LINCOLNWAY 
AGENDA: JUNE 1, 2020 REGULAR VILLAGE BOARD MEETING 

 

ITEM 
Resolution approving Route 31 TIF Façade Grant funding to 113 S. Lincolnway, North Aurora 
 
DISCUSSION 

The North Aurora Tax Increment Financing Grant Program (NATIFGP) provides financial 
assistance to commercial property owners to make building, landscaping and signage 
improvements within the TIF district.  The NATIFGP offers reimbursement up to 50% of 
the cost of improving storefronts, building facades and site enhancements up to $20,000.  
 
A&W Restaurant, located at 113 S. Lincolnway, is requesting $4,850 (total project cost 
$9,700) in NATIFGP funding for parking lot improvements. The scope of work would 
include the removal and replacement of eight parking lot sections totaling 2,130 square 